
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

COA-REG-0017-2021

MARIO ERNESTO AMAYA, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

DGS CONSTRUCTION, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

Michael R. Abrams (CPF# 2007220003)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
abramsm@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 23, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Wage Theft Is Widespread and Deeply Harmful to Workers, Their Communities, and the Economy	4
A. Wage theft is commonplace and enormously expensive.	5
B. The damage wrought by wage theft is consequential, disproportionate, and diffused.	9
II. Interpreting the Maryland Wage Statutes as Constrained by the Federal Portal-to- Portal Act Would Exacerbate Wage Theft	14
A. Wage theft affects Maryland and is inadequately policed.	15
B. Without enforced legal restraint, employers use wage theft to maximize profits at workers’ expense.....	20
C. Narrowing Maryland’s wage laws by judicially imposing the Portal-to- Portal Act will facilitate wage theft, undermining their legislative purpose.....	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amaya v. DGS Constr., LLC, 249 Md. App. 462 (2021) 2

Balt. Harbor Charters, Ltd. v. Ayd, 365 Md. 366 (2001)..... 19

Bynum v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., No. CIV 03-682 JP/RLP, 2004 WL 7337843
(D.N.M. June 22, 2004)..... 6

Cunningham v. Feinberg, 441 Md. 310 (2015)..... 22

Friolo v. Frankel, 373 Md. 501 (2003) 19

Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 396 Md. 469 (2007)..... 22

Ocean City, Md. v. Barufaldi, 434 Md. 381 (2013) 22

Peters v. Early Healthcare Giver, Inc., 439 Md. 646 (2014)..... 22

Qun Lin v. Cruz, 247 Md. App. 606 (2020) 4, 22

Sinai Hosp. of Balt.. Inc. v. Dep’t of Emp. & Training, 309 Md. 28 (1987)..... 5

Stearman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 381 Md. 436 (2004) 4, 23

Trotter v. Perdue Farms, Inc., No. CIV.A.99-893-MPT, 2002 WL 34226966
(D. Del. Aug. 5, 2002)..... 21

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Lab & Empl. §§ 3-1100–3-1110..... 20

Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 3-402 4

Other Authorities

Am. Immigration Council, *Immigrants in Maryland* (2020),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_maryland.pdf 15

Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Employers Gone Rogue: Explaining Industry Variation in Violations of Workplace Laws</i> , 66 Indus. Lab. Rev. 808 (2013)	7
Brad Johnson, Horizon Payroll Solutions, <i>It's Always the Right Time to Watch for Time Card Falsification</i> (June 6, 2018), https://www.horizonpayrollsolutions.com/blog/its-always-the-right-time-to-watch-for-time-card-falsification	6
Brady Meixell & Ross Eisenbrey, Econ. Pol'y Inst., <i>An Epidemic of Wage Theft is Costing Workers Hundreds of Millions of Dollars a Year</i> (2014), https://files.epi.org/2014/wage-theft.pdf	3
Brittany Scott, Raise the Floor Alliance & Nat'l Econ. & Soc. Rts. Initiative, <i>Challenging the Business of Fear</i> (2016), https://issuu.com/raisethefloor/docs/challenging_the_business_of_fear_re	18
Catherine Ruckelshaus, et al., Nat'l Emp. L. Project, <i>Who's The Boss</i> (May 2014), https://www.nelp.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/02/Whos-the-Boss-Restoring-Accountability-Labor-Standards-Outsourced-Work-Report.pdf	12
Centro De Los Derechos Del Migrante et al., <i>Breaking the Shell: How Maryland's Migrant Crab Pickers Continue to be Picked Apart</i> (2020), https://cdmigrante.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Breaking-The-Shell.pdf	17
Charlotte S. Alexander & Arthi Prasad, <i>Bottom-Up Workplace Law Enforcement: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 89 Ind. L.J. 1089 (2014).....	20
Daniel J. Galvin et al., <i>Appendix: A Roadmap for Strategic Enforcement</i> , https://smlr.rutgers.edu/sites/default/files/Documents/Ceneters/CIWO/20_0728_smlr_appendix.pdf	9
David Cooper & Teresa Kroeger, EPI, <i>Employers Steal Billions from Workers' Paychecks Each Year</i> (May 10, 2017), https://files.epi.org/pdf/125116.pdf	2, 7, 10, 14
David J. Rodwin, <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Is Making Everything Worse: The Experience of Home Care Workers in Maryland</i> , 14 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol'y 47 (2020)	16
David Weil, <i>Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The U.S. Experience</i> , 22 Econ. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 33 (2011).....	21

Dep't of Lab., <i>The Social and Economic Effects of Wage Violations</i> (2014), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OASP/legacy/files/WageViolations ReportDecember2014.pdf	7, 9
Elizabeth J. Kennedy, <i>Wage Theft as Public Larceny</i> , 81 Brooklyn L. Rev. 517 (2015).....	14
Fabiola Santiago et al., Inst. for Rsch. on Lab. & Emp., <i>Health Impact Assessment of the Proposed Los Angeles Wage Theft Ordinance</i> (2014), https://escholarship .org/uc/item/3fj8v9fv	10
Gretchen Morgenson & Lisa Cavazuti, <i>The Hidden Scourge of Wage Theft</i> , NBC News (Sept. 6, 2021), https://www.nbcnews.com/business/business-news/hidden-scourge- wage-theft-when-higher-profits-come-out-workers-n1272238	3
James Baldwin, <i>Fifth Avenue, Uptown</i> , Esquire, July 1960.....	10
Jennifer J. Lee & Annie Smith, <i>Regulating Wage Theft</i> , 94 Wash. L. Rev. 759 (2019).....	18, 19
Jenny R. Yang & Jane Liu, Econ. Pol'y Inst., <i>Strengthening Accountability for Discrimination</i> (Jan. 19, 2021), https://files.epi.org/pdf/218473.pdf	13
Kim Bobo, <i>Wage Theft In America</i> (2009)	5, 12
Laura Huizar, Nat'l Emp. L. Project, <i>Exposing Wage Theft Without Fear</i> (June 2019), https://s27147.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/Retal-Report-6-26-19.pdf	8
Liza Zamd, <i>All in a Day's Work: Advocating the Employment Rights of Day Laborers</i> , Modern American, Summer-Fall 2007	15, 16
Maria Eugenia Fernández-Esquer et al., <i>Exploring the Association between Wage Theft, Mental Health, and Injury Among Latino Day Laborers</i> , 31 Ethnicity & Disease 345 (2021).....	11, 12
Matt Finkin, <i>From Weight Checking to Wage Checking: Arming Workers to Combat Wage Theft</i> , 90 Ind. L. J. 851 (2015).....	12
Matthew Fritz-Mauer, <i>The Ragged Edge of Rugged Individualism</i> , 54 Mich. J. L. Reform 735 (2021)	passim

Muhammad Faraz et al., <i>Working Off the Clock and Its Impact</i> , 122 J. Bus. Ethics 395 (2014).....	10
Nicole Hallett, <i>The Problem of Wage Theft</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 93 (2018)	passim
Rachel Deutsch & Kate Hamaji, Ctr. for Popular Democracy, <i>Combating Wage Theft with the Maryland Paystub Transparency Act of 2016</i> (Feb. 2016), https:// populardemocracy.org/sites/default/files/MD%20Pay%20Stub-web.pdf	15
Rebecca Lineberry, Comment, <i>Combating Wage Theft</i> , 77 Md. L. Rev. 1229 (2018).....	18, 19
Sarah Leberstein, Nat’l Emp. L. Project, <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification</i> (July 2015), https://www.stoberlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/1200984/2019 /05/Independent-Contractor-Costs.pdf	9
Scott MacFarlane et al., <i>Wage Theft Alleged at High-Profile Worksites</i> , NBC 4 Wash. (Aug. 11, 2021), https://www.nbcwashington.com/investigations/wage-theft- alleged-at-high-profile-worksites	3
Stephen Lee, <i>Policing Wage Theft in the Day Labor Market</i> , 4 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 655 (2014).....	5
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Poultry Plants to Pay Workers \$10 Million in Compensation</i> , NY Times, page A-10 (May 10, 2002).....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Employment Tax Enforcement (2021), https://www.justice.gov/ tax/employment-tax-enforcement-0	8
Workers Def. Project, <i>Build a Better Nation</i> (2013), https://workersdefense.org /wp-content/uploads/2020/10/research/Build%20a%20Better%20Nation.pdf	13
